

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF PRIVATE)
 POSTSECONDARY SCHOOLS,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 ELISABETH DEVOS, in her official capacity)
 as Secretary of the U.S. Department)
 of Education, *et al.*,)
)
 Defendants,)
)
 MEAGHAN BAUER and STEPHANO)
 DEL ROSE,)
)
 Defendant-Intervenors.)
 _____)

Civil Action No. 17-999 (RDM)

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS’
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Toby R. Merrill
 Mass. BBO No. 601071
 PROJECT ON PREDATORY STUDENT LENDING,
 LEGAL SERVICES CENTER OF HARVARD LAW
 SCHOOL
 122 Boylston Street
 Jamaica Plain, MA 02130
 (617) 522-3003
 tomerrill@law.harvard.edu

Adam R. Pulver
 D.C. Bar No. 1020475
 Scott L. Nelson
 D.C. Bar No. 413548
 PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
 1600 20th Street NW
 Washington, DC 20009
 (202) 588-1000
 apulver@citizen.org

Counsel for Defendant-Intervenors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. The arbitration and class-action provisions of the Borrower Defense Rule do not conflict with the Federal Arbitration Act. 1

II. The arbitration and class-action provisions are within ED’s statutory authority..... 6

III. The arbitration and class-action provisions are consistent with the Administrative Procedure Act..... 9

IV. There is no basis for an involuntary remand..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Charles Schwab & Co. Inc. v. FINRA</i> , 861 F. Supp. 2d 1063 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	5
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Sessions</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 579 (E.D. Pa. 2017)	10
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	10, 11
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	2, 3, 5, 7, 12
<i>Estes v. U.S. Department of the Treasury</i> , 219 F. Supp. 3d 17 (D.D.C. 2016)	11
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	10
<i>Faith International Adoptions v. Pompeo</i> , 345 F. Supp. 3d 1314 (W.D. Wash. 2018)	10
<i>In re FCC 11-161</i> , 753 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Formula v. Heckler</i> , 779 F.2d 743 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	6
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010)	3, 4
<i>Hedgeye Risk Management, LLC v. Heldman</i> , 271 F. Supp. 3d 181 (D.D.C. 2017)	10
<i>Heffernan v. City of Paterson, N.J.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1412 (2016)	8
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	2

Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. Partnership v. Clark,
137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....2, 3

Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.,
514 U.S. 52 (1995).....4

Mississippi v. EPA,
744 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....10

National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 5197, 8

Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Tyson,
796 F.2d 1479 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....10

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....7

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
332 U.S. 194 (1947)9, 12

Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon,
482 U.S. 220 (1987).....4

U.S. Telecom Association v. FCC,
825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....11

United States v. Turkette,
452 U.S. 576 (1981).....6

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....4

15 U.S.C. § 78o(o)5

20 U.S.C. § 1087d(a)(6).....6

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform & Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 921, 124
Stat. 1376 (2010)5

Federal Arbitration Act

9 U.S.C. §§ 22

9 U.S.C. §§ 3–16.....2

REGULATORY MATERIALS

ED, Final Regulations, Student Assistance General Provisions, Federal Perkins Loan Program, Federal Family Education Loan Program, William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program, and Teacher Education Assistance for College and Higher Education Grant Program
AR-A-1, 81 Fed. Reg. 75,926 (Nov. 1, 2016)9

ED, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Student Assistance General Provisions, Federal Perkins Loan Program, Federal Family Education Loan Program, William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program, and Teacher Education Assistance for College and Higher Education Grant Program, AR-B-1, 81 Fed. Reg. 39,330 (June 16, 2016)9
